SANDY TOWN COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of Sandy Town Council held on Monday 24th January 2011, in the Council Chamber at 10, Cambridge Road, Sandy, Beds at 7.30 pm.

PRESENT

Cllrs G White (Mayor), N Aldis, M Bartlett, P Blaine, D Broughton, C Osborne, M Pettitt, M Scott, D Sharman, P Sharman, R Smith and Mrs S Sutton.
Also present: Central Bedfordshire Cllr C Maudlin
1.  Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs D Gale, P Jones and J Welbourn and from Central Bedfordshire Cllr P Turner.
2.  Statutory declarations of interests from Members 
(101/10)

(a)  Prejudicial Interests

There were none.
(b)  Personal Interests 

Cllr Aldis (Agenda item 5. Expenditure from supplementary accounts) as a Governor of Sandye Place School.
Cllrs Aldis, Bartlett, D Sharman, Smith and Sutton (Agenda item 6. Annual estimates of expenditure 2011/2012) as members of Sandy Enhancement Group).
Cllrs White and Sutton (Agenda item 6. Annual estimates of expenditure 2011/2012) as recipients of the Mayoral and Deputy Mayoral allowances.
3. Supplementary Accounts

(102/10)

(a) Capital Account 

The account details, which had been previously circulated, were received and considered.  The Clerk answered a number of questions.
Resolved: That the current and end of year projected positions on the Capital Account be noted.

 (b) Interest on Capital/Reserve Account

The account details, which had been previously circulated, were received and considered.  The Clerk answered a number of questions.
Resolved:  That the current and end of year projected positions on the Interest on Capital/Reserve Account be noted.

4.  Minutes and reports 





(103/10)

Minutes of the Staffing Committee held on Monday 17th January 2011. 

Resolved:  That the Minutes, which had been previously circulated, be received, approved and adopted as a correct record.
Recommendations:

Resolved: (a) That the trial of extending the hours of work of Mrs Baker-Smith and Mrs Elliott by six each be continued until 31st May 2011.

(b) That the cost of a full year of the additional hours be included in the recommendations submitted to the Estimates meeting on Monday 24th January 2011. 

(c) That this item is not minuted as a confidential item.
5.  Expenditure from supplementary accounts

(104/10)

Resolved: That the following proposed items of Special Expenditure from the Revenue Account be approved and included in the Expenditure Proposals for 2011/2012:

Revenue Account
Election costs


£6,000.00




Increased staff hours

£6,100.00




Fertiliser



£850.00

Mobile CCTV monitoring
£1,200.00

Grants and Donations

£2,000.00 (additional to the £1,000 already included in the budget)

Swimming Scheme

£2,000.00
Total approved expenditure from the Revenue Account: £18,150.00
Capital Account

Resolved: That the following expenditure be approved from the Capital Account for 2011/2012:
PC for Clerk



£500.00
PC for office


£500.00

Fuel and chemical storage for Banks store
£1674.00



Chamber heaters



£1,000.00
Total approved expenditure from the Capital Account:  £3,674.00.                     
Interest on Capital/Reserve Account

Resolved: That the following expenditure be approved from the Interests received on the Capital Account for 2011/2012:
To mark basketball court and 5-a-side pitch
£595.00    
Pruning of the oak and felling and replacement of the sycamore tree in Bedford Road Recreation Ground


£1,425.00
Repair of Cambridge Road Bridge walls

£500.00
Total approved expenditure from the Interest on Capital/Reserve Account:  £2,520.00.                     

Also Resolved: That the £250 request for entry to the Bobby Scheme should be considered in May as part of the new grants process.
6. Annual estimates of expenditure 2011/2012 
(105/10)
The Clerk’s report which had been previously circulated was received and considered.


Expenditure

Members worked through the separate expenditure pages in the Estimates Book and the following amendment was:
Resolved: (a) That the estimate for 5886 be reduced to £500.
(b) That the Expenditure Pages in the Annual Estimates proposals for Sandy Town Council for 2011/2012, with the inclusion of the special items noted under item 5 and the amendment above, be approved.
Income

Members then considered the Income Pages in the Estimates Book.
Resolved:That the Income Pages in the Annual Estimates proposals for Sandy Town Council for 2011/2012, be approved.
In the light of these decisions Members then considered the overall budget required and the impact of the additional proposed items of expenditure on the budget.  
Precept

In the light of the changes made, and the now agreed special purchases, Members moved to consider the level of Precept required to fund the Town Council’s activities during the financial year 2010/2011.
A recorded vote was requested:

For – Cllrs Aldis, Bartlett, Blaine, Osborne, Pettitt, Scott, D Sharman, P Sharman, Smith, Sutton and White.

Against – Cllr Broughton
Resolved: That in view of the now approved Income and Expenditure Estimates and additional items a:-

PRECEPT of £384,529
be requested from Central Bedfordshire Council for the Financial Year commencing 1st April 2011.

It was noted that this represented a Band ‘D’ increase of 2.5% over 2010/2011.  The new “D” Band Tax would therefore be £91.62 per household, an increase of £2.24 per household.
7. Press release


(106/10)

Resolved: That a Press Release be issued explaining the proposed £2.24 increase in the precept which is in part due to a need to support services which Central Bedfordshire Council will not fund. 

PAGE  
4

